M.

o 1
American Modular Systems

March 6, 2019

William S. Hart Union High School District

21380 Centre Pointe Parkway

Santa Clarita, CA 91350

Attn: Michael Otavka, Director of Facilities, Planning and Construction

Proposed Change Order (PCO)

RE: Two Story Relocatable Classrooms/Restrooms/Workroom — Hart High School

Please review the following proposed changes to the contract:

1. City of Santa Clarita street use permit and traffic control cost.
Covers planning, permits, equipment and labor for the install and
removal of temporary tow-away signs along Newhall Avenue.
Reference attached Estimate. $3,398
15% OH $ 509
Total Change  $3,907

Note: special handling required due to inaccessible site condition. Ref Exclusions.
The contract sum will be increased by: $3,907.00
The contract time will be increased by:  No change

New project completion date:  No change

Contractor: Owner:
American Modular Systems, Inc. William S. Hart Union High School District
Representative: Authorized by:

f

JimWallace Michael Otavka, Director of Facilities,
m\ Planning and Construction

Please sign, scan, and return via email: jim.w@amerianmodular.com or FAX 909 981 4257

If you have any question please call: 818 339 1413 cell

cc/wm s hart/file/permits

X

<]
@
o

110 BAantorna CA D
i@ # pManieca, LA L

americanmodula




